



Interim financial report for the second quarter ended 30 June 2012

The figures have not been audited.

The Directors have pleasure in announcing the following:-

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	NOTE	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
		Current Quarter Ended 30/06/2012 RM'000	Comparative Quarter Ended 30/06/2011 RM'000	6 months Cumulative To Date 30/06/2012 RM'000	6 months Cumulative To Date 30/06/2011 RM'000
Revenue		54,432	33,652	100,863	75,920
Cost of sales		(47,014)	(30,491)	(88,696)	(67,078)
Gross profit		7,418	3,161	12,167	8,842
Other operating income		3,236	690	4,437	1,000
Selling and distribution expenses		(2,408)	(1,739)	(4,696)	(3,536)
Administration expenses		(4,182)	(2,326)	(5,779)	(4,600)
Other operating expenses		(1,611)	(3)	(2,112)	(3)
Operating profit/(loss)		2,453	(217)	4,017	1,703
Finance cost		(802)	(40)	(1,300)	(245)
Share of profit of an associate		33	(12)	188	189
Profit/(loss) before tax	B14	1,684	(269)	2,905	1,647
Taxation	B5	(567)	(89)	(898)	(346)
Profit/(loss) for the period		1,117	(358)	2,007	1,301
Other comprehensive income:					
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations		(445)	(1,526)	(1,246)	(2,558)
Total comprehensive income for the period		672	(1,884)	761	(1,257)
Profit for the period attributable to:					
Equity holders of the Company		1,117	(358)	2,007	1,301
Total comprehensive income attributable to:					
Equity holders of the Company		672	(1,884)	761	(1,257)
Earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the Company:					
(a) Basic (Sen)		2.91	(0.93)	5.23	3.38
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)		38,387	38,517	38,387	38,517
(b) Fully Diluted (Sen)		N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)		N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

N/A - not applicable

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Annual Audited Financial Statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2011 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.



Interim financial report for the second quarter ended 30 June 2012

The figures have not been audited.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	NOTE	As at 30/06/2012 RM'000	As at 31/12/2011 RM'000	As at 01/01/2011 RM'000
ASSETS				
Non Current Assets				
Property, plant and equipment		107,531	93,190	48,023
Intangible assets		803	793	257
Investment in an associate		7,374	7,209	6,102
Other investments		583	595	392
		<u>116,291</u>	<u>101,787</u>	<u>54,774</u>
Current Assets				
Inventories		39,455	34,967	23,786
Trade receivables		54,127	41,188	34,612
Others-receivables, sundries & prepayments		8,198	6,769	9,419
Amount due from an associate		-	-	-
Tax recoverable		5,636	1,486	284
Short term deposits		919	564	21,896
Cash and bank balances		21,259	20,237	7,906
		<u>129,594</u>	<u>105,211</u>	<u>97,903</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>245,885</u>	<u>206,998</u>	<u>152,677</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent				
Share capital	A6	40,957	40,957	40,957
Treasury shares		(4,548)	(4,546)	(3,976)
Share premium		7,162	7,162	7,162
Statutory reserve		1,248	1,248	1,248
Exchange reserve		548	1,794	2,351
Unappropriated profits		63,173	61,166	64,607
Total equity		<u>108,540</u>	<u>107,781</u>	<u>112,349</u>
Non-current liabilities				
Borrowings (Secured/Unsecured)		45,027	35,970	8,211
Retirement benefits		1,826	1,787	1,571
Deferred taxation		1,209	1,052	827
		<u>48,062</u>	<u>38,809</u>	<u>10,609</u>
Current Liabilities				
Trade payables		40,667	31,528	21,656
Other payables		13,441	6,728	7,054
Amount due to an associate		222	103	317
Bank overdrafts (Unsecured)	B9	64	517	48
Borrowings (Secured/Unsecured)	B9	34,191	20,999	-
Provision for taxation		698	533	644
Dividend payable		-	-	-
		<u>89,283</u>	<u>60,408</u>	<u>29,719</u>
Total liabilities		<u>137,345</u>	<u>99,217</u>	<u>40,328</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		<u>245,885</u>	<u>206,998</u>	<u>152,677</u>
Net assets per share attributable to equity holders of the parent (RM)				
		<u>2.83</u>	<u>2.81</u>	<u>2.91</u>

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Annual Audited Financial Statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2011 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.



Interim financial report for the second quarter ended 30 June 2012

The figures have not been audited.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	Attributable to equity holders of the parent				Exchange Translation Reserve RM'000	Distributable Unappropriated Profits RM'000	Total RM'000
	Share Capital RM'000	Share Premium RM'000	Treasury Shares RM'000	Statutory Reserve RM'000			
6 months ended 30/06/2012							
Balance at 1 January 2012	40,957	7,162	(4,546)	1,248	1,794	61,166	107,781
- Effect arising from adoption of FRS 139	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
- After the adoption of FRS 139	40,957	7,162	(4,546)	1,248	1,794	61,166	107,781
Shares repurchased	-	-	(2)	-	-	-	(2)
Appropriation to statutory reserve	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	(1,246)	2,007	761
Dividend paid	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance at 30 June 2012	40,957	7,162	(4,548)	1,248	548	63,173	108,540
6 months ended 30/06/2011							
Balance at 1 January 2011	40,957	7,162	(3,976)	1,248	2,352	64,606	112,349
- Effect arising from adoption of FRS 139	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
- After the adoption of FRS 139	40,957	7,162	(3,976)	1,248	2,352	64,606	112,349
Shares repurchased	-	-	(569)	-	-	-	(569)
Appropriation to statutory reserve	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	(1,526)	1,301	(225)
Dividend paid	-	-	-	-	-	(3,838)	(3,838)
Balance at 30 June 2011	40,957	7,162	(4,545)	1,248	826	62,069	107,717

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Annual Audited Financial Statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2011 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.



Interim financial report for the second quarter ended 30 June 2012

The figures have not been audited.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

	6 months Ended 30/06/2012 RM'000	6 months Ended 30/06/2011 RM'000
Cash flows from/(used in) operating activities		
Profit/(loss) before taxation	2,905	1,647
Adjustment for non-cash flow:-		
Non-cash items	3,937	(3,350)
Non-operating items (which are investing /financing)	(78)	2,488
Operating profit before changes in working capital	<u>6,764</u>	<u>785</u>
Changes in working capital		
Inventories	(4,487)	(3,636)
Trade and other receivables	(18,943)	(6,865)
Trade and other payables	16,326	3,619
Cash generated from operations	<u>(340)</u>	<u>(6,097)</u>
Defined benefits paid	(70)	(223)
Income tax refunded/(paid)	(1,950)	(854)
Total cash flows from/(used in) operating activities	<u>(2,360)</u>	<u>(7,174)</u>
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(26,864)	(12,603)
Disposal of property, plant and equipment	10,147	2,747
Payment of intangible assets	(14)	-
Acquisition of investments	-	-
Disposal of investments	-	-
Dividend received	145	4
Interest received	45	681
Total cash flows from/(used in) investing activities	<u>(16,541)</u>	<u>(9,171)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities		
Dividend paid to equity holders	-	-
Net proceeds from/(repayment of) borrowings	21,957	3,530
Interest paid	(1,264)	(204)
Shares repurchased	(3)	(569)
Total cash flows from/(used in) financing activities	<u>20,690</u>	<u>2,757</u>
Net increase/(decreased) in cash and cash equivalents	1,789	(13,588)
Effects of foreign currency translation differences	41	931
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	<u>20,284</u>	<u>29,753</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	<u><u>22,114</u></u>	<u><u>17,096</u></u>
Cash and cash equivalents comprise:-		
Bank overdraft	(64)	(977)
Short term deposits	919	3,266
Short term money market funds	565	74
Cash and bank balances	<u>20,694</u>	<u>14,733</u>
	<u><u>22,114</u></u>	<u><u>17,096</u></u>

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the Annual Audited Financial Statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2011 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.



Interim financial report for the second quarter ended 30 June 2012

The figures have not been audited.

A. NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS

A1. Basis of Preparation

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with MFRS 134, "Interim Financial Reporting" issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board ("MASB") and paragraph 9.22 and Appendix 9B of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Malaysia").

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011.

The accounting policies and presentation adopted for the interim financial statements are consistent with those applied in the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2011 except for those standards, amendments and interpretations which are effective from the annual period beginning 1 January 2012.

The Group has adopted the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (MFRS) framework issued by MASB with effect from 1 January 2012. This MFRS framework was introduced by the MASB in order to fully converge Malaysia's existing Financial Reporting Standards (FRS) framework with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) framework issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. There has been no material impact upon the adoption the MFRS on the interim financial statements of the Group.

The Group has also adopted all the new and revised MFRSs and IC Interpretations that are relevant and effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January, 2012. The adoption of these standards, amendments and interpretations have not resulted in any material impact to these interim financial statements.

A2. Audit Report of Preceding Annual Financial Statements

The audit report of the Group's most recent annual audited financial statement for the year ended 31 December 2011 was not qualified.

A3. Explanatory Comments about the Seasonality or Cyclicity of Operations

The Group's operation is not dependent on any seasonality or cyclicity of its operation.

A4. Unusual Items

There were no exceptional/extraordinary items affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows for the current quarter.

A5. Changes in Estimates

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods of the current financial year or changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that have a material effect in the interim period.

A6. Changes in Share Capital and Debt Securities

There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of either debt or equity securities for the current quarter ended 30 June 2012 except for the buy back of its own 1,000 issued share capital from the open market as follows:-

	No. of shares purchased	Average price per share RM	Total consideration paid including transaction costs RM	Treasury shares No. of shares retained
Opening balance at 1.01.2012	2,569,500	1.76	4,546,198	2,569,500
January	1,000	1.52	1,563	1,000
May	1,000	1.38	1,422	1,000
Closing balance at 30.06.2012	2,571,500	1.76	4,549,183	2,571,500

The repurchased transaction was financed by internally generated funds. The shares repurchased are being held as treasury shares in accordance to the requirement of Section 67A of the Companies Act, 1965. As at 30 June 2012, the number of outstanding shares in issue and fully paid is 38,385,500 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each.

A7. Dividend Paid

There was no dividend paid during the financial quarter ended 30 June 2012.



Interim financial report for the second quarter ended 30 June 2012

The figures have not been audited.

A8. Related Party Transactions

The Group purchases and sells materials and components, semi-finished and finished products and services from and to Nichirin Group of Companies and Sunrise Group of Companies. Nichirin Co., Ltd., Sunrise Industry Co., Ltd., Sunrise Asia Management Pte. Ltd. and Mr. Masahito Hiraishi are substantial shareholders of the Company. Mr. Tamiyo Maeda, Mr. Michiaki Nagai and Mr. Mitsuru Ishimoto who are directors of the Company are also deemed interested as they are connected to Nichirin and Sunrise Group of companies.

Transactions related to Nichirin Group of companies and Sunrise Group of companies for the 6 months ended 30 June 2012 are as follows :-

	Nichirin Group RM'000	Sunrise Group RM'000
Purchases of goods and services	4,825	19,700
Sales of goods and services	7,032	140
Royalties	122	184

A9. Segmental Reporting

The Group operates in a single industry segment and as such, no segment information in respect of analysis by activity has been provided. The analysis of Group operation by geographical location is as follows:-

	Cumulative Operating Revenue RM'000	Cumulative Profit/ (Loss) before taxation RM'000	Assets Employed RM'000
Malaysia	54,365	2,709	94,519
Thailand	35,552	3,566	103,230
India	10,946	(1,447)	20,286
Indonesia	N/A	(2,111)	20,641
Group's share of associated company result	N/A	188	7,209
	<u>100,863</u>	<u>2,905</u>	<u>245,885</u>

A10. Valuations of Property, Plant and Equipment

The Group did not carry out any valuation on its property, plant and equipment.

A11. Material Events Subsequent to the End of the Period

No material event has arisen in the interval between the end of the current quarter and the date of this release to affect substantially the results of the Group and Company as at 21 August 2012, the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report.

A12. Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no changes to the composition of the Group since the last quarter.

A13. Commitments and Contingent Liabilities

The Group has entered into a number of agreements in the course of business. Details of the commitments and contingent liabilities as at 21 August 2012 (latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this interim report) are as follows:-

	Company RM'000	Group RM'000
Capital Commitments		
Authorised and contracted for	1,258	7,657
Authorised but not contracted for	<u>273</u>	<u>457</u>
Contingent Liabilities	<u>26,782</u> *	<u>-</u>

* The Company has issued the following guarantees for its subsidiary to secure banking facilities:-

- i. Three corporate guarantee of THB186.0, THB52.0 million and USD2.0 million for its Thai subsidiary, Sunchirin Industry (Thailand) Ltd.
- ii. Two bank guarantees of USD0.28 million and USD0.26 million for its Indian sub-subsidiary, Sunchirin Autoparts India Pvt. Ltd.



Interim financial report for the second quarter ended 30 June 2012

The figures have not been audited.

B. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE BMSB LISTING REQUIREMENTS

B1. Review of the Performance

The Group achieved a revenue of RM54.43 million in the first quarter which is 21% higher compared to RM33.65 million for the corresponding period last year. The Group recorded a profit before tax of RM1.68 million compared to a loss before tax of RM0.27 million incurred in the corresponding period last year. In the corresponding period last year demand was severely affected by the supply chain disruption caused by the Japan earthquake and tsunami. Malaysia, Thailand and India all achieved higher revenue. However, the overall profitability was affected by adverse foreign exchange rates and losses suffered in India and Indonesia. The associate company in China contributed a profit of RM0.03 million during the review quarter.

B2. Explanatory Comments on Any Material Change in the Profit Before Taxation for the Quarter Reported on as Compared with the Immediate Preceding Quarter

The Group registered a higher revenue of RM54.43 million compared to the RM46.43 million achieved in the preceding quarter. The Malaysian operation registered an increase in revenue by 12% while the Thai operation increased by 31% and the Indian operation increased by 2%. The Group registered a profit before tax of RM1.68 million compared to a profit of RM1.22 million previously. The share of profit from the associated company in China was at RM0.03 million compared to a profit of RM0.16 million previously. The Indian operation recorded a loss before tax of RM1.45 million compared to profit of RM0.34 million in the previous quarter. The Indonesian operation incurred a loss of RM1.61 million during this initial start-up period. The Group continued to be affected by the weak local currencies against the United States Dollar and the Japanese Yen.

B3. Prospects for the Current Financial Year 2012

The global economy continues to face uncertainty in view of the European debt crisis and the slow economic recovery in the United States of America. The regional growth has started to moderate and is expected to slow further in the second half year. The Group's operations are expected to continue to operate in a challenging environment with margins affected by the weak local currencies.

B4. Explanatory Notes for Variance of Actual Profit from Forecast Profit

There were no profits forecast or profit guarantee issued during the financial period to-date.

B5. Taxation

Taxation comprised the following:-

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
	3 months ended		6 months ended	
	30/06/2012	30/06/2011	30/06/2012	30/06/2011
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Current year's taxation				
- Malaysian income tax - current	1	(68)	125	187
- Malaysian income tax - prior year	-	-	-	-
- Foreign income tax	566	197	773	371
- Transfer from current year Malaysian deferred taxation account	-	(41)	-	(137)
Transfer from prior year Malaysian deferred taxation account	-	1	-	(75)
- Transfer from foreign deferred taxation account	-	-	-	-
	<u>567</u>	<u>89</u>	<u>898</u>	<u>346</u>

The effective tax rate of the Group after the transfer from deferred taxation account is lower than the statutory tax rate due to availability of reinvestment allowances. A local subsidiary, Sunchirin Corporation Sdn Bhd, had obtained the Operational Headquarters status with a 10 years tax waiver effective from 1 January 2006. The first 7 years tax exempt promotion privilege granted by the Board of Investment ("BOI"), Thailand to our Thai subsidiary on 5 June 2000 had expired on 4 June 2007. Provision for corporate tax of 30% was made for this project. The Thai subsidiary had obtained another 7 years tax exempt promotion privileges for its second qualifying project effective from 23 June 2004 until 22 June 2011 and also another 7 years tax exempt promotion privileges for its third qualifying project effective from 7 January 2008 to 6 January 2014. The Withholding tax of 15% was paid in Thailand in respect of royalty income arising from technical assistance extended to the Thai subsidiary.



Interim financial report for the second quarter ended 30 June 2012

The figures have not been audited.

B6. Status of Corporate Proposals

There were no corporate proposals announced as at 21 August 2012 (latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this interim report).

B7. Group Borrowings

Total borrowings as at 30 June 2012 were as follows:-

Bank borrowings (Unsecured):	Company RM'000	Group RM'000	Included in the borrowings are amounts denominated in foreign currency FC '000
<u>Classified as current liabilities</u>			
Repayable within 12 months			
Bankers' Acceptances	1,141	1,141	
Revolving Credit	4,696	12,716	THB 80,000
Trust Receipts	-	5,241	THB 52,280
Overdraft	-	64	INR 1,143
Onshore Foreign Currency Loan	8,157	8,157	JPY 180,795 & USD 420
	<u>13,994</u>	<u>27,319</u>	
Bank borrowings (Secured):			
<u>Classified as current liabilities</u>			
Term Loans	<u>2,533</u>	<u>6,936</u>	THB 43,920 & USD 550
<u>Classified as non-current liabilities</u>			
Term Loans			
- Repayable later than 1 year and not later than 2 years	2,559	7,720	THB 51,480 & USD 550
- Repayable later than 2 year and not later than 5 years	7,942	21,801	THB 138,240 & USD 1,650
- Repayable later than 5 years	13,683	15,506	THB 18,190 & USD 2,220
	<u>24,184</u>	<u>45,027</u>	
 Total borrowings	 <u>40,711</u>	 <u>79,282</u>	

B8. Derivative Financial Instruments

The Group enters into short-term forward foreign exchange contracts to hedge its exposure to currency fluctuations affecting certain foreign currency denominated trade payables and receivables. The Financial instruments are viewed as risk management tools by the Group and are not used for trading or speculative purposes.

There is no outstanding derivative financial instrument as at 21 August 2012, the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this interim report.

There are no cash requirements on these contracts and the Group only uses forward foreign currency contracts as a hedging instrument on a certain portion of the Group's purchases from foreign exchange rate movement.

Forward foreign currency exchange contracts are recognised on the contract date and are measured at fair value at the end of reporting period and changes in fair value are recognised in profit or loss.

B9. Material Litigation

There is no material litigation as at 21 August 2012, the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this interim report.

B10. Dividend

The Board does not recommend any dividend for the current quarter ended 30 June 2012.



Interim financial report for the second quarter ended 30 June 2012

The figures have not been audited.

B11. Earnings Per Ordinary Share

	Current Quarter 2012	Year-To-Date 2012
Earnings		
Net profit/(loss) for the year (RM'000)	1,117	2,007
Weighted average number of shares		
(a) Basic		
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	38,387	38,387
(b) Fully Diluted		
There is no diluted earnings per share as the Group has no dilutive potential ordinary share.		
Basic earnings/(loss) per share (sen)	2.91	5.23

B12. Profit/(loss) before tax

The following items have been included in arriving at profit/(loss) before tax:

	6 months Ended 30/06/2012 RM'000	6 months Ended 30/06/2011 RM'000
Interest income	45	125
Other income	4,437	1,000
Interest expenses	1,300	245
Depreciation and amortisation	4,504	3,508
Provision for and write off of receivables	64	33
Loss/(Gain) on disposal of properties	(3,238)	(570)
Loss/(Gain) on foreign exchange:		
- realised	277	325
- unrealised	109	304

Other than the items mentioned above which have been included in the statement of comprehensive income, there were no impairment of assets, gain or loss on derivatives, gain or loss on disposal of subsidiaries and exceptional items included in the results for the current quarter ended 30 June 2012.

B13. Disclosure of realised and unrealised profits

The breakdown of retained profits of the Group as at the reporting date, into realised and unrealised profits or losses, based on the format prescribed by Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

	As at 30/6/2012 RM'000	As at 31/12/2011 RM'000
Total retained earnings of the Company and its subsidiaries:		
- Realised	57,263	54,583
- Unrealised	1,757	2,691
	59,020	57,274
Total share of retained earnings from an associated company:		
- Realised	3,755	3,567
- Unrealised	-	-
	62,775	60,841
Less: Consolidation adjustments	398	325
Total Group retained earnings as per consolidated financial statements	63,173	61,166

By Order of the Board

Lim Kau Chia
Leong Oi Wah
Company Secretaries

Shah Alam
28 August 2012